

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FREMONT**

February Term, 2021

No. 21-2112

WILLIAM ASHPOOL,
Petitioner

v.

EDISON INCORPORATED,
a Fremont corporation,
Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to
the Fremont Court of Appeals

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Petitioner O
1234 Rendigs Road,
Fremont, OH 45221

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO GRANT MR. ASHPOL’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE MARCONI FAILS THE RISK-UTILITY TEST, RENDERING IT DEFECTIVE IN DESIGN	7
A. Respondent’s Pre-Distribution Knowledge Gave Notice of Both the Likelihood and Severity of Potential Injuries Arising from Collisions with Stationary Objects when Marconi Vehicles Traveled Above Thirty-Five Miles-Per-Hour	9
B. The Marconi is Defectively Designed Because Respondent Failed to Include Additional Safety Sensors or Sensor Proprietary Technology at an Expense of \$5,000.00 Per Vehicle to Protect Consumers like Mr. Ashpool	12
1. <i>A reasonable alternative design for the Marconi was available because additional sensor technology existed at the time of distribution</i>	14
2. <i>It was practicable for respondent to include additional sensors on the Marconi because \$5,000.00 is a reasonable cost when a vehicle places life and limb in jeopardy</i>	15
C. Additional Sensors on the Marconi Reduced the Risk of Harm by Thirteen Percent, and Respondent’s Refusal to Install Them Renders the Marconi not Reasonably Safe	17
II. THE STATE OF FREMONT SHOULD ADOPT A THREE-PRONG, POST-SALE DUTY TO RETROFIT FOR STRICT LIABILITY DESIGN DEFECT CLAIMS	19
A. A Three-Prong, Post-Sale Duty To Retrofit Strikes The Right Balance Between Consumer Safety And Manufacturers’ Interests	21
1. <i>Where a product implicates human safety, a duty to retrofit helps achieve the main goal of products liability—consumer protection</i>	21

- 2. *The “continuing relationship” requirement relieves manufacturers from the burden of tracking down consumers they cannot identify* 22
- 3. *Requiring manufacturers to have knowledge of the defect after the product is in the hands of consumers aligns with prevailing products liability principles* 24
- B. Traditional Negligence Theories Are Insufficient To Protect Consumers Where Manufacturer Inaction In Response To Known Defects Creates A Likelihood Of Serious Injury Or Death 26
- C. The Judiciary Crafted and Molded the Doctrine of Strict Products Liability and Adopting A Post-Sale Duty To Retrofit Follows That Undertaking 27
- III. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO GRANT A NEW TRIAL ON WHETHER RESPONDENT HAD A DUTY TO RETROFIT THE MARCONI 29
 - A. As the Fremont Court of Appeals Noted, a Vehicle, like the Marconi, Is a Product Implicating Human Safety 30
 - B. Respondent Maintains a Continuing Relationship with Marconi Owners By Continuously Updating the Vehicle’s Technology 31
 - C. Respondent Knew the Marconi Had Difficulty Identifying Stationary Objects When the Vehicle Was Traveling Over Thirty-Five Miles-Per-Hour 32
- CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>Adamo v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</u> , 900 N.E.2d 966 (N.Y. 2008)	14
<u>Baley v. Fed. Signal Corp.</u> , 982 N.E.2d 776 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)	14
<u>Banks v. Ici Ams.</u> , 450 S.E.2d 671 (Ga. 1994)	12, 16
<u>Bell Helicopter Co. v. Bradshaw</u> , 594 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979)	25
<u>Bernard v. Ferrellgas, Inc.</u> , 689 So.2d 554 (La. Ct. App. 1997)	17
<u>Bifolck v. Philip Morris, Inc.</u> , 152 A.3d 1183 (Conn. 2016)	16
<u>Bilotta v. Kelley Co.</u> , 346 N.W.2d 616 (Minn. 1984)	9
<u>Boatland of Houston, Inc. v. Bailey</u> , 609 S.W.2d 743 (Tex. 1980)	13, 14
<u>Bragg v. Hi-Ranger, Inc.</u> , 462 S.E.2d 321 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995)	8
<u>Branham v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010)	15
<u>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</u> , 411 F.2d 451 (2d Cir. 1969)	20, 22, 25
<u>Buccery v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 605 (Cal. Ct. App. 1976)	10
<u>Casey v. Toyota Motor Engineering & Mfg. North America, Inc.</u> , 770 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<u>Certainteed Corp. v. Fletcher</u> , 794 S.E.2d 641 (Ga. 2016)	17

<u>Champion v. Great Dane Ltd. Partn.</u> , 286 S.W.3d 533 (Tex. App. 2009)	14
<u>Comstock v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 99 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. 1959)	20, 24, 26, 27, 28
<u>Connolly v. Nicollet Hotel</u> , 95 N.W.2d 657 (Minn. 1959)	10
<u>Crowston v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</u> , 521 N.W.2d 401 (N.D. 1994)	24
<u>Dawson v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 630 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1980)	10
<u>Domagala v. Rolland</u> , 805 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. 2011)	10
<u>Downing v. Overhead Door Corp.</u> , 707 P.2d 1027 (Colo. App. 1985)	22
<u>East River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</u> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	20
<u>Elsasser v. Am. Motors Corp.</u> , 265 N.W.2d 339 (Mich. Ct. App. 1978)	18
<u>Erkson by Hickman v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 841 S.W.2d 207 (Mo. 1992)	11
<u>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</u> , 150 P.2d 436 (Cal. 1944)	7, 20
<u>Genie Industries, Inc. v. Matak</u> , 462 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015)	13
<u>Gerkin v. Brown & Sehler Co.</u> , 143 N.W. 48 (Mich. 1913)	27
<u>Greenman v. Yuba Power Prods., Inc.</u> , 377 P.2d 897 (Cal. 1963)	7, 19, 28
<u>Gregory v. Cincinnati Inc.</u> , 538 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1995)	21, 22, 23, 24, 25

<u>Henningsen v. Bloomfield Motors,</u> 161 A.2d 69 (N.J. 1960)	28
<u>Hernandez v. Badger Constr. Equip. Co.,</u> 34 Cal. Rptr. 2d 732 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)	28
<u>Holiday Motor Corp. v. Walters,</u> 790 S.E.2d 447 (Va. 2016)	10
<u>Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc. v. Norman,</u> 104 S.W.3d 600 (Tex. App. 2003)	14, 15
<u>Johnson v. American Motors Corp.,</u> 225 N.W.2d 57 (N.D. 1974)	10
<u>Kociemba v. G.D. Searle & Co.,</u> 707 F.Supp. 1517 (D. Minn. 1989)	20, 28
<u>Kozlowski v. Jon E. Smith's Sons Co.,</u> 275 N.W.2d 915 (Wis. 1979)	23
<u>Larsen v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 391 F.2d 495 (8th Cir. 1968)	10
<u>LeBouef v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,</u> 623 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1980)	18
<u>Lewis v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,</u> 682 A.2d 724 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996)	9
<u>Lunghi v. Clark Equip. Co.,</u> 200 Cal. Rptr. 387 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984)	29
<u>Lynch v. McStome & Lincoln Plaza Assoc.,</u> 548 A.2d 1276 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988)	23
<u>Marable v. Empire Truck Sales of Louisiana, LLC,</u> 221 So.3d 880 (La. Ct. App. 2017)	17
<u>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.,</u> 111 N.E. 1050 (N.Y. 1916)	27
<u>Mickle v. Blackmon,</u> 166 S.E.2d 173 (S.C. 1969)	10

<u>Montemayor v. Sebright Products, Inc.</u> , 898 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2017)	9, 10
<u>Nebelung v. Norman</u> , 96 P.2d 327 (Cal. 1939)	18
<u>Noel v. United Aircraft Corp.</u> , 342 F.2d 232 (3d Cir. 1964)	20, 22, 23, 25
<u>O'Brien v. Muskin Corp.</u> , 463 A2d 298 (N.J. 1983)	12
<u>Ostendorf v. Clark Equip. Co.</u> , 122 S.W.3d 530 (Ky. 2003)	21, 25, 26, 27
<u>Patton v. Hutchinson Wil-Rich Mfg. Co.</u> , 861 P.2d 1299 (Kan. 1993)	23, 24, 27
<u>Peck v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.</u> , 237 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Riley v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 757 S.E.2d 422 (S.C. Ct. App. 2014)	14, 16
<u>Thomas v. Sport City, Inc.</u> , 738 So.2d 1153 (La. Ct. App. 1999)	17
<u>W.M. Bashlin Co. v. Smith</u> , 643 S.W.2d 526 (Ark. 1982)	29
Statutes:	
Fremont Rev. Code § 5552.321	4, 7
Restatements:	
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 2(b) (Am. Law Inst. 1998)	7
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 2 cmt. a. (Am. Law Inst. 1998)	8
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 10 cmt. a (Am. Law Inst. 1998)	28
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 11 reporters' note cmt. a (Am. Law Inst. 1998) ..	29

Other Sources:

- Alyssa Newcomb, Tesla's Autopilot Under Investigation After Fatal Crash, ABC News (June 30, 2016), www.abcnews.com/Technology/teslas-autopilot-investigation-fatal-crash/story?id=40260498 30
- Autopilot, Tesla, www.tesla.com/autopilot 31
- Brian C. Teft, The Prevalence of Motor Vehicle Crashes Involving Road Debris, United States, 2011 – 2014, AAA Foundation for Traffic Safety (Aug. 2016), www.aaafoundation.org/wpcontent/uploads/2017/12/RoadDebris_REPORT_2015.pdf 30
- Collisions with fixed objects and animals, Insurance Institute for Highway Safety (Dec. 2019), www.iihs.org/topics/fatality-statistics/detail/collisions-with-fixed-objects-and-animals 11, 30
- Fatality Facts 2018: State by State, Insurance Institute for Highway Safety (Dec. 2019), www.iihs.org/topics/fatality-statistics/detail/state-by-state 11
- George W. Conk, Is There A Design Defect In The Restatement (Third) Of Torts: Products Liability?, 109 Yale L.J. 1087 (2000) 28
- Kenneth Ross, Am. Bar. Ass'n, Post-Sale Duty to Warn (2004) 28
- Michael L. Matula, Manufacturers' Post-Sale Duties in the 1990s, 32 Tort & Ins. L.J. 87 (1996) 26
- National Motorists Association, State Speed Limit Chart (Jan. 2021), www.motorists.org/issues/speed-limits/state-chart/ 18
- New studies highlight driver confusion about automated systems, Insurance Institute for Highway Safety (June 20, 2019), www.iihs.org/news/detail/new-studies-highlight-driver-confusion-about-automated-systems 31
- Persons Fatally Injured in Motor Vehicle Crashes, 1967–2018, U.S. Dep't of Transp. Fed. Highway Admin. (Nov. 27, 2019), www.fhwa.dot.gov/policyinformation/statistics/2018/fi210.cfm 30
- Road Traffic Injuries and Deaths—A Global Problem, Centers for Disease Control (Dec. 14, 2020), www.cdc.gov/injury/features/global-road-safety/index.html 30

Soo Youn, Tesla sued for ‘defective’ Autopilot in wrongful death suit of Florida driver who crashed into tractor trailer, ABC News (Aug. 1, 2019), www.abcnews.com/Technology/tesla-sued-defective-autopilot-wrongful-deathsuitflorida/story?id=64706707 30

Transportation Safety: Distracted Driving, Center for Disease Control and Prevention (Dec. 4, 2020), www.cdc.gov/transportationsafety/distracted_driving/index.html 11
